
Valve Controller T1 User Manual

Manuel de l'utilisateur du Contrôleur de Valve T1

Manuale utente del Controller della Valvola T1

Bedienungsanleitung für den Ventilsteuerer T1

Manual de usuario del Controlador de Válvula T1

Руководство пользователя Контроллер клапана Т1
閥控制器T1使用手冊
밸브�컨트롤러 T1 사용�설명서
バルブ コントローラー T1 ユーザー マニュアル
Instrukcja obsługi Kontrolera Zaworu T1

Uživatelská příručka Ovladač ventilu T1

Užívateľská príručka Ovladač ventilu T1

T1 motoros csapelzáró felhasználói kézikönyve

�����������������������������������
��	������
��������

02

06

10

13

16

19

22

24

26

28

31

33

35

37

Resetting button/Bouton de réinitialisation/Pulsante di ripristino/Zurücksetzungstaste/Botón de reinicio/Кнопка сброса/ 配網按鍵
/초기화�버튼/ リセットボタン / Przycisk resetowania/Tlačítko resetování/Tlačídlo na resetovanie/Visszaállítás gombja/�������
����������

Indicator light/Voyant/Spia/Kontrollleuchte/Luz indicadora/Индикатор/ 指示燈 /지시등 / インジケーターライト /Kontrolka/Indikátor 
světla/Kontrolka/Állapotjelző lámpa/������������
���

Control button/Bouton de contrôle/Pulsante di controllo/Steuerungsknopf/Botón de control/Кнопка управления/ 控制按鈕 /제어 버튼/ コントロールボタン /Przycisk sterowania/Tlačítko řízení/Tlačítko ovládania/Vezérlő gomb/Κουμπί ελέγχου

Swing Arm/Bras pivotant/Braccio girevole/Schwenkarm/Brazo giratorio/Поворотный рычаг/ 轉臂 /회전�암/ スイベルアーム
/Wahacz/Otočné rameno/Otočné rameno/Forgó kar/Περιστρεφόμενος βραχίονας

Clutch button/Bouton d'embrayage/Pulsante frizione/Kupplungsknopf/Botón de embrague/Кнопка сцепления/ 離合器按鍵
/클러치�버튼/ クラッチボタン /Przycisk sprzęgła/Tlačítko spojky/Tlačidlo spojky/Kuplung gomb/Κουμπί συμπλέκτη

Mounting bracket/Support de montage/Staffa di fissaggio/Montagehalterung  Soporte de montaje/Монтажный кронштейн/ 安裝支架 /장착�브래킷/ 取付けブラケット /Uchwyt montażowy/Montážní držák/Montážna konzola/Tartószerkezet/Βάση στήριξης

1. Before activating accessories, please make sure you have downloaded Aqara Home and installed the Aqara hub device.

2. Open the app, click the "+" in the upper right corner of the homepage, enter the add device (accessory) page, select "Valve 

Controller T1", and operate according to the app prompts. 

* If the addition fails, please move the device closer to the hub, power it off and try again a�er powering it back on. 

3.For more information (e.g., how to install the product, etc.), visit www.aqara.com/support or scan the QR code on the end 

page for a detailed e-brochure.

Quick Setup

Product model: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Battery: 6V      (AA × 4, Alkalinity)

Zigbee Operating Frequency: 2405-2480 MHz

Zigbee maximum output power ≤ 13 dBm

Type 1.L action. 

Pollution degree 2.

Product specifications

1. Push the battery door outward to open.

2. Insert 4 pieces of batteries, and make sure they are following the polarity directions indicated inside the battery 

compartment.

3. Close the battery door.

Installing of the battery

Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.

1.The type reference of the battery is the 1.5V AA LR6 alkaline battery. 

2.DO NOT use the incorrect type batteries. 

3.DO NOT mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable 

batteries.

4.DO NOT dispose of batteries in household trash or Incinerate.

5.The battery must be removed from the control before it is scrapped. Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used 

batteries according to local regulations and keep awayfrom children. 

6.Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

7.Leaking batteries should be disposed as described below. If leaking batteries are discovered in the product the batteries 

must be removed at once to minimise damage to the product. If leaking batteries are le� in the product it might become 

defect. It is recommended to use plastic gloves when handeling leaking batteries. The contents of a leaking batteries can 

cause chemical burns and respiratory irritation. If exposed to the contents of a leaking battery, please wash with soap and 

water. If irritation persists, please seek medical attention. In case of eye contact, please flush eyes thoroughly with water 

for 15 minutes and seek medical attention.

CAUTION

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic 

Development Canada’ s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES‐003.

This device complies with RSS‐247 of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to the condition that this device does not 

cause harmful interference.

IC NOTICE TO CANADIAN USERS

Hereby, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] declares that the radio equipment type [Valve Controller T1, 

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 

2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human 

EU Declaration of Conformity

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment 

should be installed and operated with a minimum distance  of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.This transmitter 

must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

1.Bevor das Zubehör aktiviert werden kann, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie die Aqara Home App heruntergeladen und den 

Aqara-Hub installiert haben.

2.Öffnen Sie die Aqara Home App, klicken Sie auf „+ “ in der oberen rechten Ecke der Startseite. Wählen Sie „Zubehör 

hinzufügen “ auf ,wählen Sie „Valve Controller T1 “und befolgen Sie die Anweisung in der App

*Wenn das Hinzufügen fehlschlägt, bewegen Sie das Produkt bitte näher an den Hub und schalten Sie es erneut ein und 

versuchen es erneut.

3.Weitere Informationen (z. B. über die Installation des Produkts usw.) finden Sie unter www.aqara.com/support oder 

scannen Sie den QR-Code auf der letzten Seite, um eine ausführliche E-Broschüre zu erhalten.

Schnelle Einrichtung

Produktmodell: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Batterie: 6V        (AA × 4, Alkalität)

Zigbee Arbeitsfrequenz: 2405–2480 MHz

Zigbee maximale Ausgangsleistung ≤ 13 dBm

Typ 1.L Aktion. 

Verschmutzungsgrad 2.

Produktspezifikationen

1. Drücken Sie das Batteriefach nach außen, um es zu öffnen.

2. Legen Sie 4 Batterien ein und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie die im Batteriefach angegebene Polarität haben.

3. Schließen Sie das Batteriefach.

Einsetzen der Batterie

Warnungen

1. Przed aktywacją akcesoriów,upewnij się,że pobrałeś Aqara Home i zainstalowałeś bramkę Aqara.

2. Otwórz aplikację, kliknij "+" w prawym górnym rogu strony głównej, wejdź na stronę dodawania urządzenia (akcesoria), 

wybierz "Valve Controller T1" i postępuj zgodnie z podpowiedziami aplikacji.

* Jeśli dodawanie nie powiedzie się, przesuń urządzenie bliżej bramki, wyłącz i spróbuj ponownie włączyć.

3. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji (np. jak zainstalować produkt itp.), odwiedź stronę www.aqara.com/support lub zeskanuj 

kod QR na stronie końcowej, aby uzyskać szczegółową broszurę elektroniczną.

Szybka konfiguracja

Model produktu: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Bateria: 6V       (AA × 4，Zasadowość)

Częstotliwość pracy Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Maksymalna moc wyjściowa Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Działanie typu 1.L. 

Stopień zanieczyszczenia 2.

Specyfikacja produktu

1. Popchnij komorę baterii na zewnątrz, aby ją otworzyć.

2. Włóż 4 baterie i upewnij się, że są one zgodne z kierunkami polaryzacji wskazanymi w komorze baterii.

3. Zamknij komorę baterii.

Instalacja akumulatora

1. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku w pomieszczeniach. Nie należy używać go na zewnątrz.
2. Należy zwrócić uwagę na ochronę przed wilgocią. Nie pryskać wodą ani innymi płynami na ten produkt.
3. Nie należy umieszczać tego produktu w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. 
4. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się jednostką sterującą. Urządzenie należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci. 
5. Ten produkt jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do poprawy rozrywki i wygody życia domowego, a także do przypominania o 

Ostrzeżenie

1.Antes de activar los accesorios, asegúrese de haber descargado Aqara Home e instalado el dispositivo concentrador Aqara.

2.Abra la aplicación, haga clic en “+” situado en la esquina superior derecha de la página de inicio, ingrese a la página para 

agregar dispositivo (accesorio), seleccione " Controlador de Válvula T1", y configúrelo según las indicaciones de la aplicación.

* Si el emparejamiento falla, acerque el producto al concentrador, apáguelo y enciéndalo e inténtelo nuevamente.

3. Para más información (por ejemplo, cómo instalar el producto, etc.), visite www.aqara.com/support o escanee el código 

QR de la última página para obtener un folleto electrónico detallado.

Configuración rápida

Modelo de producto: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Batería: 6V       (AA × 4, Alcalinidad)

Frecuencia de trabajo Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Potencia máxima de salida Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Tipo 1.L acción. 

Grado de contaminación 2.

Especificaciones del producto

1. Empuje la tapa de la batería hacia fuera para abrirla.

2. Inserte 4 piezas de pilas y asegúrese de que siguen las direcciones de polaridad indicadas en el interior del 

compartimento de las pilas.

3. Cierre el portapilas.

Instalación de la batería

1.Este producto es solo para uso en interiores, no lo utilice en exteriores.

2.Preste atención a la humedad, no derrame agua u otros líquidos sobre este producto.

3.No coloque este producto cerca de una fuente de calor. 

Advertencias 

1. Прежде чем активировать аксессуар, убедитесь, что вы загрузили Aqara Home и настроили Центр умного дома (хаб) 

Aqara.

2. Откройте приложение, нажмите "+" в правом верхнем углу главной страницы, перейдите на страницу добавления 

устройства (аксессуара), выберите"Электропривод шарового крана T1" и действуйте согласно подсказкам приложения.

* Если добавление не удалось, переместите продукт ближе к Центру умного дома и повторите попытку.

3. Для получения дополнительной информации (например, о том, как установить продукт и т. д.) посетите сайт 

www.aqara.com/support или отсканируйте QR-код на последней странице, чтобы получить подробную электронную 

брошюру.

Быстрая установка

Модель: VC-X01E/VC-X01DПитание: 6V       (AA × 4, Щелочность)Рабочая частота Zigbee : 2405-2480 МГц
Тип 1.L действия. Степень загрязнения 2.

Характеристики продукта

1. Нажмите на крышку батарейного отсека наружу, чтобы она открылась.2. Вставьте 4 батарейки и убедитесь, что они соответствуют полярности, указанной в батарейном отсеке.3. Закройте крышку батарейного отсека.

Установка батареи
Опасность взрыва при замене батареи на батарею неправильного типа. Утилизируйте использованные батареи в соответствии с инструкциями.
1.Батарейка 1,5 В AA LR6 - щелочная батарейка. 2.НЕ используйте батарейки неправильного типа. 3.НЕ смешивайте старые и новые батарейки, батарейки разных марок или типов, например щелочные, угольно-цинковые или перезаряжаемые батарейки.4.НЕ выбрасывайте батарейки в бытовой мусор и не сжигайте.5.Перед утилизацией батареи необходимо извлечь из устройства управления. Извлеките и немедленно переработайте или утилизируйте использованные батареи в соответствии с местными правилами и храните их вдали от детей. 6.Неперезаряжаемые батареи не подлежат перезарядке.

ВНИМАНИЕ

1. Этот прибор - НЕ игрушка. Пожалуйста, не допускайте к нему детей.

2. Данный прибор предназначен только для использования внутри помещений. Не используйте его во влажных 

средах или на открытом воздухе.

Предупреждения

1. 在啟動配件之前，請確保你已經下載了 Aqara Home 並安裝了 Aqara hub 設備。2. 開啟 app，點選首頁右上角「+」，進入新增裝置（配件）頁面，選用「閥控制器 T1」，並依照 App 提示進行操作* 如新增失敗，請將本產品移近網關，重新上電後再嘗試。3. 如需了解更多信息（如何安裝產品等），請訪問 www.aqara.com/support 或掃描尾頁上的二維碼，獲取詳細的電子手冊。

快速設定

如果更換的電池類型不正確，則有爆炸危險。請按照說明處理廢舊電池。
1. 電池類型參考為 1.5V AA LR6 堿性電池。2. 切勿使用型號不正確的電池。3. 請勿混合使用新舊電池、不同品牌或類型的電池，如堿性電池、碳鋅電池或充電電池。4. 切勿將電池丟入家庭垃圾桶或焚燒。5. 電池報廢前必須從控製器上拆下。取出廢電池後，應立即按照當地規定進行回收或處理，並遠離兒童。6. 不可對不可充電電池充電。7. 漏液電池應按下述方法處理。如果發現產品中有漏液電池，必須立即取出電池，以盡量減少對產品的損壞。如果漏液電池留在產品中，可能會導致產品損壞。建議在處理泄漏電池時戴上塑料手套。泄漏電池中的物質可能導致化學灼傷和呼吸道刺激。如果接觸到泄漏電池的內容物，請用肥皂和水清洗。如果刺激癥狀持續，請就醫。如果接觸到眼睛，請用水徹底沖洗眼睛 15 分鐘，然後就醫。

註意
產品型號：VC-X01E/VC-X01D電池 : 6V       (AA × 4，堿性 )Zigbee 工作頻率 : 2405-2480 MHz1.L 類行動2 級汙染

產品規格

1. 將電池門向上推開。2. 放入 4 節電池，並確保按照電池盒內指示的極性方向使用。3. 關閉電池門。

安裝電池

1、本產品僅限室內使用，請勿在室外使用； 2、注意防潮，請勿將水或其他液體潑灑在本產品上； 3、請勿將本產品放置在靠近熱源的地方； 4、不允許兒童玩固定控制器，將設備放置在遠離兒童的地方； 5、本產品僅適用於提高您家庭生活的娛樂性、便利性以及用於設備狀態提醒，如有用戶違反產品使用說明及本注意事項，製造商對此造成的任何風險和財產損失不承擔責任。6、請不要嘗試自行維修本產品，應由授權的專業人士進行此項工作。* 在正常使用條件下，本設備的天線與使用者身體之間應保持至少 20 公分的距離。

警告

1. アクセサリを起動する前に、 Aqara Home をダウンロードし、Aqara ハブ デバイスをインストールしていることを確認してください。2. アプリを開き、ホーム画面の右上にある「+」をクリックしてデバイス（アクセサリ）の追加ページに入り、を選択し、アプリの指示に従って操作してください。* 追加に失敗した場合は、製品をハブに近づけて電源を入れ直し、再試行してください。3. 詳細情報（製品の取り付け方法など）については、www.aqara.com/support、または巻末ページの QR コードをスキャンして詳細な電子パンフレットをご覧ください。

クイックセットアップ

製品型番：VC-X01E/VC-X01D電池 : 6V       (AA × 4，アルカリ性 )Zigbee 動作周波数 : 2405-2480 MHz
タイプ 1.L アクション 汚染度 2。

製品仕様

1. バッテリードアを外側に押して開きます。2. 電池を 4 個挿入し、電池収納部に記載されている極性に従っていることを確認します。3. バッテリードアを閉じます。

バッテリーの取り付け

1. 本製品は屋内専用です。屋外では使用しないでください。 2. 湿気に注意してください。本製品に水やその他液体をかけないでください。 3. 本製品を熱源の近くに置かないでください。 4. お子様に固定コントローラーで遊ばせないでください。

警告

1. Πρίν από την ενεργοποίηση του αξεσουάρ, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε κατεβάσει την εφαρμογή Aqara Home και έχετε 
εγκαταστήσει τη συσκευή Aqara hub.
2. Ανοίξτε την εφαρμογή και κάντε κλικ στο «+» στην πάνω δεξιά γωνια της αρχικής σελίδας, στη συνέχεια εισέλθετε στην 
σελίδα προσθήκης συσκευών (αξεσουάρ), επιλέξτε την συσκευή  «Smart Valve Controller» και προχωρήστε με την σύζευξη 
σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που δίδονται.
* Εάν η προσθήκη αποτύχει, μετακινήστε το προϊόν πιό κοντά στη συσκευή Aqara hub και δοκιμάστε ξανα.
3. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες (π.χ. πώς να εγκαταστήσετε το προϊόν κ.λπ.), επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.aqara.com/support ή σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στο τέλος της σελίδας για ένα λεπτομερές ηλεκτρονικό φυλλάδιο.

Γρήγορη εγκατάσταση

Μοντέλο προϊόντος: VC-X01E/VC-X01D
Μπαταρία: 6V        (AA × 4，Αλκαλικότητα)
Συχνότητα Zigbee: 2405-2480 MHz
Μέγιστη ισχύς εξόδου Zigbee: < 13dBm 
Δράση τύπου 1.L. 
Βαθμός ρύπανσης 2.

Προδιαγραφές προϊόντος

1. Σπρώξτε το κάλυμμα της μπαταρίας προς τα έξω για να ανοίξει.
2. Τοποθετήστε 4 τεμάχια μπαταριών και βεβαιωθείτε ότι ακολουθούν τις οδηγίες πολικότητας που υποδεικνύονται στο 
εσωτερικό της θήκης μπαταριών.
3. Κλείστε το κάλυμμα της θήκης μπαταριών.

Τοποθέτηση της μπαταρίας

1.Το Προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικούς χώρους.
2.Προστατέψτε το προϊόν από την υγρασία. Αποφύγετε την επαφή του προϊόντος με νερό ή άλλα υγρά.
3.Μην τοποθετείτε το προϊόν κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας.
4.Φυλάγετε την συσκευή μακριά από τα παιδιά. Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να παίζουν με το χειριστήριο.
5.Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για να ευκολύνει την άνεση της καθημερινής σας ζωής στο σπίτι και να παρέχει έξυπνες 
λειτουργίες και απομακρυσμένη παρακολούθηση. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές ή άλλες συνέπειες, εάν 
ο χρήστης δεν χρησιμοποιεί το προϊόν σωστά ή δεν ακολουθεί τις οδηγίες και τις προφυλάξεις που συστήνονται.
6.Μην επιχειρήσετε να επιδιορθώσετε το προϊόν μόνοι σας. Οι εργασίες πρέπει να εκτελούνται από αρμόδιους 
επαγγελματίες.
* Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης, πρέπει να διατηρείτε απόσταση όχι λιγότερη των 20 εκατοστών μεταξύ του χρήστη και της 
κεραίας της συσκευής. 

Προειδοποιήσεις

1. Prima di attivare gli accessori,assicurati di aver scaricato Aqara Home e installato il dispositivo hub Aqara.

2. Aprire l'app,fare clic su"+"nell'angolo in alto a destra della home page,accedere alla pagina di aggiunta del dispositivo 

(accessorio),selezionare" Ventilsteuerer T1",e operare secondo le istruzioni dell'app

* Se l'aggiunta non riesce,spostare il prodotto più vicino all'hub,riaccenderlo e riprovare.

3. Per ulteriori informazioni (ad esempio, come installare il prodotto, ecc.), visitate il sito www.aqara.com/support o 

scansionate il codice QR a fine pagina per ottenere una e-brochure dettagliata.

Configurazione rapida

Controller intelligente per valvole
Modello del prodotto: VC-X01E/VC-X01D
Batteria: 6V       (AA × 4, Alcalinità)
Frequenza di lavoro Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz
Potenza massima in uscita Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Tipo 1.L azione. 
Grado di inquinamento 2.

Specifiche del prodotto

1. Spingere lo sportello della batteria verso l'esterno per aprirlo.
2. Inserire 4 batterie e accertarsi che seguano le indicazioni di polarità indicate all'interno del vano batterie.
3. Chiudere lo sportello delle batterie.

Installazione della batteria

1.Questo prodotto è solo per uso interno,non utilizzarlo all'aperto; 
2.Prestare attenzione alla protezione dall'umidità,non versare acqua o altri liquidi su questo prodotto; 
3.Non posizionare questo prodotto vicino a una fonte di calore; 
4.Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con il controller fisso,e posizionare il dispositivo lontano dalla portata dei bambini; 

Avvertenze

Par la présente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.] déclare que cet équipement radio de type [Contrôleur de Valve T1, 

VC-X01E/VC-X01D] est conforme à la Directive européenne 2014/53/UE. L'intégralité de la déclaration de conformité pour l’ 

UE est disponible à l'adresse suivante: https: //www.aqara.com/DoC/

Informations sur la réglementation DEEE sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage Tous les produits portant cesymbole 

deviennent des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE dans la Directive européenne 2012/19/UE) qui 

ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets ménagers non triés. Vous devez contribuer à la protection de l'environnement et 

de la santé humaine en apportant l'équipement usagé à un point de collecte dédié au recyclage des équipements 

électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés 

permettront d'éviter tout impact potentiellement négatif sur l'environnement et la santé humaine. Contactez l'installateur 

ou les autorités locales pour obtenir plus d'informations concernant l'emplacement ainsi que les conditions d'utilisation 

de ce type de point de collecte.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la IC établies pour unenvironnement non 

contrôé. 

Cet équipement doit être installé et fonctionner à au moins 20cm de distance d'un radiateur ou de votre corps.

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur."

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ Innovation, Sciences et 

Développement économique 

Déclaration de conformité pour l’ Union européenne

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

Niniejszym, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] oświadcza, że urządzenie radiowe typu [Valve Controller 

T1,VC-X01E/VC-X01D] jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 

następującym adresem internetowym: 

https://www.aqara.com DoC/

Wszystkie produkty oznaczone tym symbolem są zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym (WEEE zgodnie z 

dyrektywą 2012/19/UE), którego nie należy mieszać z niesortowanymi odpadami domowymi. Zamiast tego należy chronić 

zdrowie ludzkie i środowisko, przekazując zużyty sprzęt do wyznaczonego przez rząd lub władze lokalne punktu zbiórki 

zajmującego się recyklingiem zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prawidłowa utylizacja i recykling pomogą 

zapobiec potencjalnym negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego. 

* Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat lokalizacji oraz warunków korzystania z takich punktów zbiórki, należy 

skontaktować się z instalatorem lub lokalnymi władzami.

Deklaracja zgodności UE

Dyrektywa WEEE w sprawie informacji dotyczących utylizacji i recyklingu

1. Před aktivací příslušenství,se prosím ujistěte,že jste si stáhli Aqara Home a nainstalovali zařízení Aqara hub.

2. Otevřete aplikaci,klikněte na"+"v pravém horním rohu domovské stránky,přejděte na stránku přidání zařízení 

(příslušenství),vyberte"Valve Controlle T1",a pracujte podle pokynů aplikace

* Pokud se přidání nezdaří,prosím přesuňte produkt blíže k hubu, znovu zapněte a zkuste to znovu.

3. Další informace (např. jak produkt nainstalovat atd.) naleznete na adrese www.aqara.com/support nebo naskenujte QR 

kód na konci stránky, kde naleznete podrobnou elektronickou brožuru.

Rychlé nastavení

Nebezpečí výbuchu při výměně baterií za nesprávný typ. Použité baterie zlikvidujte v souladu s pokyny.

1. Referenční typ baterie je alkalická baterie 1,5 V AA LR6. 

2.NEPOUŽÍVEJTE baterie nesprávného typu. 

3. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE staré a nové baterie, baterie různých značek nebo typů, například alkalické, uhlíkovo-zinkové nebo 

dobíjecí baterie.

4.NEVYHazujte baterie do domácího odpadu nebo je nespalujte.

5.Před sešrotováním je nutné baterii z ovládání vyjmout. Použité baterie vyjměte a ihned recyklujte nebo zlikvidujte v 

souladu s místními předpisy a uchovávejte je mimo dosah dětí. 

6.Nenabíjecí baterie se nesmí znovu nabíjet.

7.Vybité baterie je třeba likvidovat způsobem popsaným níže. Pokud se ve výrobku objeví vytékající baterie, je třeba je ihned 

vyjmout, aby se minimalizovalo poškození výrobku. Pokud jsou vytékající baterie ponechány ve výrobku, může dojít k jeho 

poškození. Při manipulaci s vytékajícími bateriemi se doporučuje používat plastové rukavice. Obsah vytékajících baterií 

může způsobit chemické popáleniny a podráždění dýchacích cest. V případě kontaktu s obsahem vytékající baterie ji omyjte 

vodou a mýdlem. Pokud podráždění přetrvává, vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc. V případě zasažení očí je 15 minut důkladně 

vyplachujte vodou a vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.

UPOZORNĚNÍ

Model produktu: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Baterie: 6V       (AA × 4，Alkalita)

Pracovní frekvence Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Maximální výstupní výkon Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Akce typu 1.L. 

Stupeň znečištění 2.

Specifikace produktu

1. Zatlačte na kryt baterie směrem ven, aby se otevřel.

2. Vložte 4 kusy baterií a ujistěte se, že jsou v souladu se směrem polarity uvedeným uvnitř prostoru pro baterie.

3. Zavřete dvířka baterií.

Instalace baterie

1. Tento produkt je určen pouze pro vnitřní použití,nepoužívejte jej prosím venku; 

2. Dbejte na odolnost proti vlhkosti,nerozlijte na tento produkt vodu nebo jiné tekutiny; 

3. Neumisťujte prosím tento výrobek do blízkosti zdroje tepla; 

4. Nedovolte dětem hrát si s pevným ovladačem,a umístěte zařízení mimo dosah dětí; 

5. Tento produkt je vhodný pouze pro zlepšení zábavy a pohodlí vašeho rodinného života použiva sa pro připomenutí stavu 

Varování

1. A kiegészítők üzembehelyezése előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy letöltötte az Aqara Home app-ot és telepítette az Aqara 

hub eszközt.

2. Nyissa meg az app-ot, és kattintson az alkalmazás jobb felső sarkában a "+" jelre. Válassza a „Tartozék hozzáadása” pontot, 

majd válassza a "T1 Valve Controller” -t. Ezután az alkalmazás utasításainak megfelelően folytassa a párosítást.

*Ha a hozzáadás sikertelen, vigye közelebb a terméket a hub-hoz, és próbálja meg újra.

3. További információkért (pl. a termék telepítésének módja stb.) látogasson el a www.aqara.com/support weboldalra, vagy 

szkennelje be a végoldalon található QR-kódot a részletes e-brosúrához.

Gyors beállítás

Termékmodell: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Elem: 6V       (AA × 4，Lúgosság)

Zigbee frekvencia: 2405-2480 MHz

Zigbee maximális kimeneti teljesítmény ≤ 13 dBm

1.L típusú intézkedés. 

Szennyezettségi fok 2.

Termék specifikáció

1. Nyomja kifelé az akkumulátor ajtaját, hogy kinyíljon.

2. Helyezzen be 4 db elemet, és győződjön meg róla, hogy azok az elemtartó rekesz belsejében feltüntetett polaritási 

irányokat követik.

3. Zárja be az elemtartó ajtaját. 

Az akkumulátor beszerelése

1.Ez a termék csak beltéri használatra készült, kérjük, ne használja kültéren; 

2. Óvja a nedvességtől, ne öntsön vizet vagy más folyadékot a termékre; 

3. Kérjük, ne helyezze a terméket hőforrás közelébe; 

Figyelmeztetések

1. Pred aktiváciou príslušenstva,sa prosím uistite,že ste si stiahli Aqara Home a nainštalovali zariadenie Aqara hub .

2. Otvorte aplikáciu,kliknite na"+"v pravom hornom rohu domovskej stránky,zadajte stránku pridania zariadenia 

(príslušenstva),vyberte"Valve Controller T1",a pracujte podľa výziev aplikácie

* Ak pridanie zlyhá,presuňte produkt bližšie k hub-u,znova zapnite a skúste to znova.

3.Ďalšie informácie (napr. ako nainštalovať produkt atď.) nájdete na stránke www.aqara.com/support alebo naskenujte QR 

kód na koncovej stránke, kde nájdete podrobnú elektronickú brožúru.

Rýchla inštalácia

Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu v prípade výmeny batérie za nesprávny typ. Použité batérie zlikvidujte podľa pokynov.

1. Referenčný typ batérie je alkalická batéria 1,5 V AA LR6. 

2. NEPOUŽÍVAJTE batérie nesprávneho typu. 

3. NEZAMIEŇAJTE staré a nové batérie, rôzne značky alebo typy batérií, napríklad alkalické, uhlíkovo-zinkové alebo 

nabíjateľné batérie.

4.NEVYHadzujte batérie do domáceho odpadu alebo ich nespaľujte.

5.Pred zošrotovaním batérie sa musí batéria z ovládača vybrať. Použité batérie vyberte a okamžite recyklujte alebo 

zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi a uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 

6.Nenabíjateľné batérie sa nesmú nabíjať.

7.Vytekajúce batérie by sa mali likvidovať podľa nižšie uvedeného popisu. Ak sa vo výrobku objavia vytekajúce batérie, 

batérie sa musia ihneď odstrániť, aby sa minimalizovalo poškodenie výrobku. Ak sa vytekajúce batérie ponechajú vo 

výrobku, môže dôjsť k jeho poškodeniu. Pri manipulácii s vytekajúcimi batériami sa odporúča používať plastové rukavice. 

Obsah vytekajúcich batérií môže spôsobiť chemické popáleniny a podráždenie dýchacích ciest. Ak sa dostanete do kontaktu 

s obsahom vytekajúcej batérie, umyte ju vodou a mydlom. Ak podráždenie pretrváva, vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. V prípade 

zasiahnutia očí ich 15 minút dôkladne vyplachujte vodou a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.

UPOZORNENIE

Model produktu: VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Bateria: 6V       (AA × 4，Alkalnost)

Pracovná frekvencia Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Maximálny výstupný výkon Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Akcia typu 1.L. 

Stupeň znečistenia 2.

Špecifikácia výrobku

1. Zatlačte kryt batérie smerom von, aby sa otvoril.

2. Vložte 4 kusy batérií a uistite sa, že sú v súlade so smermi polarity uvedenými vo vnútri priestoru pre batérie.

3. Zatvorte dvierka na batérie.

Inštalácia batérie

1. Tento produkt je určený len na vnútorné použitie,nepoužívajte ho prosím vonku; 

2. Dbajte na ochranu proti vlhkosti,nevylievajte na tento produkt vodu alebo iné tekutiny; 

3. Neumiestňujte tento výrobok do blízkosti zdroja tepla; 

4. Nedovoľte deťom hrať sa s pevným ovládačom,a umiestnite zariadenie mimo dosahu detí; 

Varovania

health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of 

waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and 

recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health. 

Please contact the installer or local authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of 

such collection points.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) compliance statement:

1.This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interferencethat may cause undesired operation.

2.Changes or modifications not expresslyapproved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority 

to operate the equipment .

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 

of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio for compliance could void the user's authority to operate 

the equipmentfrequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 

interference to radio communications.

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

FRFR
Cet appareil, 
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Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 

fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B conforme à la norme NMB‐003 du Canada.

Cet appareil est conforme à la norme RSS ‐ 247 d'Industrie Canada. Le Cet appareil est conforme à la norme RSS ‐ 247 

d'Industrie Canada. Le d'interférences nuisibles."

* Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’ exposition aux rayonnements de la IC établies pour unenvironnement non 

contrôé. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre 

émetteur.

1.Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Innenbereich bestimmt. Bitte nicht im Freien verwenden.

2.Achten Sie auf Feuchtigkeitsschutz. Verschütten Sie kein Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten auf diesem Produkt.

3.Bitte stellen Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe einer Wärmequelle auf.

4.Kindern ist es nicht erlaubt mit der Steuereinheit zu spielen. Stellen Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 

auf.

5.Dieses Produkt dient ausschliesslich der Verbesserung von Unterhaltung und Komfort Ihres Zuhauses, sowie der 

Erinnerung des Gerätestatus. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Ha�ung für jegliche Risiken oder Sachschäden, die durch 

einen Verstoß des Benutzers gegen Produktanweisungen und deren Vorsichtsmaßnahmen entstehen.

6.Bitte versuchen Sie nicht das Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Diese Arbeiten sollten ausschliesslich von autorisierten 

Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden.

*Unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen sollte ein Mindestabstand von 20cm zwischen der Antenne dieses Geräts und dem 

Körper des Benutzers eingehalten werden.

3. Оберегайте прибор от воздействия влаги, не допускайте попадания воды или других жидкостей на устройство.

4. Не размещайте прибор вблизи источников тепла.

5. Не помещайте прибор в закрытый корпус, если там нет нормальной вентиляции.

6. Не пытайтесь отремонтировать прибор самостоятельно. Все ремонтные работы должны выполняться 

авторизованным специалистом.

7. Этот прибор предназначен только для повышения удобства, качества домашних развлечений и напоминания о 

статусе устройства. Он не предназначен для использования в качестве охранного оборудования для дома, здания, 

склада или любых других мест.

8. Если пользователь нарушает инструкции по использованию прибора, производитель не несет никакой 

ответственности за риски и повреждения имущества.

* При нормальных условиях использования, между антенной этого устройства и телом пользователя должно 

соблюдаться минимальное расстояние 20 см.

Version: V1.0
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Carta Carta Plastica

PAP 22 CPE 7

Manuale Borsa

RACCOLTA CARTA

Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.Separa le componenti e conferiscile in modo corretto.
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封面：材质105g无光铜纸
颜色：PANTONE  cool gray 11C
工艺：钉装

内页：材质80g无光铜纸
颜色：PANTONE  cool gray 11C
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不適切なタイプの電池と交換した場合、爆発の危険があります。使用済みの電池は指示に従って廃棄してください。
1. 電池のタイプリファレンスは 1.5V AA LR6 アルカリ電池です。2. 間違ったタイプの電池を使用しないでください。3. アルカリ乾電池、炭素亜鉛乾電池、充電式乾電池など、古い乾電池と新しい乾電池、異なるブランドや種類の乾電池を混ぜて使用しないでください。4. 電池を家庭用ゴミ箱に捨てたり、焼却したりしないでください。5. 電池は、廃棄する前にコントロールから取り外す必要があります。使用済み電池を取り外し、直ちに地域の規則に従ってリサイクルするか、または処分し、子供から離れて下さい。6. 非充電式電池は充電しないこと。7. 液漏れした電池は、下記の方法で廃棄してください。漏液した電池が製品内で発見された場合、製品への損傷を最小限に抑えるため、直ちに電池を取り外す必要があります。液漏れした電池を製品内に放置すると、製品に欠陥が生じる恐れがあります。液漏れした電池を取り扱う際は、ビニール手袋を使用することを推奨します。漏れた電池の内容物は、化学火傷や呼吸器への刺激の原因となります。漏れた電池の内容物に触れた場合は、石鹸と水で洗ってください。炎症が続く場合は、医師の手当てを受けてください。目に入った場合は、水で 15 分間十分に洗い流し、医師の手当てを受けてください。

注意
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Robbanásveszély, ha az elemet nem megfelelő típusúra cseréli. A használt elemeket az utasításoknak megfelelően 

ártalmatlanítsa.

FIGYELEM

1. Az elem típusreferenciája az 1,5 V-os AA LR6 alkáli elem. 

2. NE használjon nem megfelelő típusú elemeket. 

3. NE keverje össze a régi és új elemeket, különböző márkájú vagy típusú elemeket, például lúgos, szén-cink vagy 

újratölthető elemeket.

4. NE dobja ki az elemeket a háztartási szemétbe vagy égesse el.

5. Az elemet ki kell venni a vezérlőből, mielőtt leselejtezik. Vegye ki, és a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően azonnal 

újrahasznosítsa vagy ártalmatlanítsa az elhasznált elemeket, és tartsa távol a gyermekektől. 

6. A nem újratölthető akkumulátorokat nem szabad újratölteni.

7. A szivárgó elemeket az alábbiakban leírtak szerint kell ártalmatlanítani. Ha a termékben szivárgó elemeket fedeznek fel, 

az elemeket azonnal el kell távolítani, hogy a termék károsodását minimalizálják. Ha a termékben hagyott szivárgó 

akkumulátorok meghibásodhatnak. A szivárgó akkumulátorok kezelésénél ajánlott műanyag kesztyűt használni. A szivárgó 

elemek tartalma kémiai égési sérüléseket és légúti irritációt okozhat. Ha a szivárgó akkumulátor tartalmával érintkezik, 

kérjük, mossa le szappannal és vízzel. Ha az irritáció továbbra is fennáll, kérjük, forduljon orvoshoz. Szembe kerülés esetén 

15 percig alaposan öblítse ki a szemét vízzel, és forduljon orvoshoz.
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1.Typ baterii to bateria alkaliczna 1,5 V AA LR6. 

2.NIE używaj baterii niewłaściwego typu. 

3.NIE WOLNO mieszać starych i nowych baterii, baterii różnych marek lub typów, takich jak baterie alkaliczne, 

węglowo-cynkowe lub akumulatory.

4.NIE WOLNO wyrzucać baterii do śmieci domowych ani spalać.

5. przed złomowaniem należy wyjąć baterię z urządzenia sterującego. Zużyte baterie należy wyjąć i natychmiast poddać 

recyklingowi lub zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i trzymać z dala od dzieci. 

6. Baterie nienadające się do ładowania nie mogą być ponownie ładowane.

7. Wyciekające baterie należy utylizować w sposób opisany poniżej. W przypadku wykrycia nieszczelnych baterii w 

produkcie należy je natychmiast wyjąć, aby zminimalizować uszkodzenia produktu. Pozostawienie nieszczelnych baterii w 

produkcie może spowodować jego uszkodzenie. Zaleca się używanie plastikowych rękawiczek podczas przenoszenia 

wyciekających baterii. Zawartość wyciekających baterii może powodować oparzenia chemiczne i podrażnienia dróg 

oddechowych. W przypadku kontaktu z zawartością wyciekającej baterii należy umyć ją wodą z mydłem. Jeśli podrażnienie 

utrzymuje się, należy zwrócić się o pomoc lekarską. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, należy dokładnie przepłukać oczy 

wodą przez 15 minut i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

Ryzyko wybuchu w przypadku wymiany baterii na baterie niewłaściwego typu. Zużyte baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z 

instrukcjami.

UWAGA
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1. 장치를�활성화하기�전에 Aqara Home앱을�다운로드하고 Aqara 허브를�설치했는지�확인하세요.2. 앱을�열고�홈�화면�오른쪽�상단에�있는 “+”를�누르고 “장치�추가” 선택하면�장치�추가�페이지로�들어갑니다. “밸브�컨트�밸브T1”를�선택하고�앱의�프롬프트에�따라�설치를�진행해�주세요, * 추가가�실패할�경우,제품을�허브에�더�가깝게�이동하고,전원을�켜고�다시�시도하세요.3. 자세한�정보(예: 제품�설치�방법�등)는 www.aqara.com/support 을�방문하거나�마지막�페이지의 QR 코드를�스캔하여 자세한�전자�브로셔를�확인하세요.

빠른�설치

제품�모델: VC-X01E/VC-X01D배터리: 6V      (AA × 4，알칼리성 )Zigbee 작업�주파수: 2405-2490MHz
유형 1.L 조치. 오염도 2.

제품�사양

1. 배터리�도어를�바깥쪽으로�밀어�엽니다.2. 배터리 4개를�삽입하고�배터리�함�내부에�표시된�극성�방향을�따르는지�확인합니다.3. 배터리�도어를�닫습니다.

배터리�설치

1. 본�제품은�실내�전용입니다. 실외에서는�사용하지�마세요.2. 습기에�주의하세요. , 본�제품에�물이나�기타�액체를�쏟지�마세요.3. 본�제품을�열원�근처에�두지�마세요.4. 어린이가�고정된�컨트롤러를�가지고�놀지�못하게�하고�장치를�어린이의�손이�닿지�않는�곳에�두십시오.

경고
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Температура эксплуатации: -10°C- + 50 °C

Рабочая влажность: 10% – 95% относительной влажности, без конденсации

Габариты: 93 × 72 × 84 MM

Протокол связи: ZigbeeПравила и условия хранения и транспортировки
Оборудование должно быть защищено от внешних воздействий. Допустимая температура окружающего воздуха 

-25°C – +60°CИнформация о мерах при неисправности оборудования
В случае обнаружения неисправности оборудования:

1. Извлеките элемент питания;

2. Обратитесь в сервисный центр для получения консультации или ремонта оборудования.

* Оборудование не нуждается в периодическом обслуживании в течение срока службы

Дата производства указана на упаковке

Правила и условия реализации: без ограничений.

Срок службы продукции 2 года.

Сделано в Китае

22

18

Por la presente, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.] declara queel tipo de equipo radioeléctrico [Controlador de Válvula T1 , 

VC-X01E/VC-X01D] cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrará el texto  completo de la declaración de conformidad de 

la UE en esta dirección de Internet: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo son residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 

2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin 

clasificar. En su lugar, debe proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos de desecho a un punto 

de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades 

locales. La eliminación y el reciclado correctos ayudarán a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente 

y la salud humana. Póngase en contacto con el instalador o con las autoridades locales para obtener más información 

sobre la ubicación y las condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida.

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Directiva RAEE de información de eliminación y reciclaje
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Hiermit bestätigt [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd.], dass das Funkgerät des Typs [Valve Controller T1, VC-X01E/VC-X01D] 

mit der Verordnung 2014/53/EU in Einklang steht. Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 

folgenden Internetadresse abrufbar: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

Alle mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichneten Produkte sind Elektroschrott und Elektrogeräte (WEEE 

entsprechendEU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU) und dürfen nicht mit unsortiertem Haushaltsmüll vermischt werden. Schützen Sie 

stattdessen Ihre Mitmenschen und die Umwelt, indem Sie Ihre zu entsorgenden Geräte an eine dafür vorgesehene, von der 

Regierung oder einer lokalen Behörde  eingerichtete Sammelstelle zum Recycling von Elektroschrott undElektrogeräten 

bringen. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Recycling helfen, negative Auswirkungen auf die Gesundheit von Umwelt 

und Menschen zu vermeiden. Wenden Sie sich bitte an den Installateur oder lokale Behörden, um Informationen zum 

Standort und den allgemeinen Geschä�sbedingungen solcher Sammelstellen zu erhalten.

EU-Konformitätserklärung

WEEE-Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling
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Risque d'explosion si les piles sont remplacées par des piles d'un type incorrect. Éliminez les piles usagées conformément 

aux instructions.

1.La référence de type de la pile est la pile alcaline 1,5V AA LR6. 

2.N'utilisez PAS de piles d'un type incorrect. 

3.NE PAS mélanger des piles anciennes et des piles neuves, des marques ou des types de piles différents, tels que des piles 

alcalines, des piles carbone-zinc ou des piles rechargeables.

4.NE PAS jeter les piles dans les ordures ménagères ni les incinérer.

5.La pile doit être retirée de la commande avant d'être mise au rebut. Retirez les piles usagées et recyclez-les 

immédiatement ou mettez-les au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales et tenez-les hors de portée des enfants. 

6.Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées.

7.Les piles qui fuient doivent être éliminées comme décrit ci-dessous. Si des piles qui fuient sont découvertes dans le 

produit, elles doivent être retirées immédiatement afin de minimiser les dommages au produit. Si les piles qui fuient sont 

laissées dans le produit, celui-ci peut devenir défectueux. Il est recommandé d'utiliser des gants en plastique pour 

manipuler les piles qui fuient. Le contenu d'une pile qui fuit peut provoquer des brûlures chimiques et une irritation des 

voies respiratoires. En cas d'exposition au contenu d'une pile qui fuit, il convient de se laver à l'eau et au savon. Si 

l'irritation persiste, consultez un médecin. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer abondamment à l'eau pendant 15 

minutes et consulter un médecin.

ATTENTION

1.Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement,veuillez ne pas l'utiliser à l'extérieur ; 

2.Faites attention à l'étanchéité à l'humidité,ne renversez pas d'eau ou d'autres liquides sur ce produit ; 

3.Veuillez ne pas placer ce produit à proximité d'une source de chaleur ; 

4.Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec la manette fixe,et placez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants ; 

5.Ce produit ne convient que pour améliorer le divertissement et la commodité de votre vie de famille. 、 est utilisé pour le 

Avertissements
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1.Avant d'activer les accessoires,,assurez-vous d'avoir téléchargé Aqara Home et installé le périphérique hub Aqara.

2.Ouvrez l'application,cliquez sur"+"dans le coin supérieur droit de la page d'accueil,entrez dans la page d'ajout d'appareil 

(accessoire),sélectionnez"Contrôleur de Valve T1",et fonctionner selon les invites de l'application

* Si l'ajout échoue,,veuillez rapprocher le produit du hub,rallumez-le et réessayez.

3.Pour plus d'informations (par exemple, comment installer le produit, etc.), visitez le site www.aqara.com/support ou 

scannez le code QR à la fin de la page pour obtenir une brochure électronique détaillée.

Installation rapide

Modèle de produit : VC-X01E/VC-X01D

Batterie: 6V       (AA × 4, Alcalinité)

Fréquence de travail Zigbee : 2405-2480 MHz

Puissance de sortie maximale Zigbee ≤ 13 dBm

Type 1.Action L. 

Degré de pollution 2.

Spécifications du produit

1. Pousser le couvercle de la batterie vers l'extérieur pour l'ouvrir.

2. Insérez 4 piles et assurez-vous qu'elles respectent la polarité indiquée à l'intérieur du compartiment.

3. Fermez le couvercle du compartiment à piles.

Installation de la batterie
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封面：材质105g无光铜纸
颜色：PANTONE  cool gray 11C

1. This product is for indoor use only. Please do not use it outdoors.

2. Pay attention to moisture prevention. Do not splash water or other liquids on this product.

Warnings
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3. Please do not place this product near a heat source. 

4. Children are not allowed to play with the control unit. Keep the device out of reach of children.

5. This product is only intended for enhancing the entertainment and convenience of your home life, as well as for device 

status reminders. The manufacturer is not responsible for any risks or property damage caused by user violation of the 

product instructions and these precautions.

6. Do not attempt to repair this product by yourself. It should be serviced by authorized professionals.

* Under normal usage conditions, there should be a minimum distance of 20 cm between the antenna of this device and 

the user's body.

VC-X01E/VC-X01D]are is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 

available at the following internet address: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 

user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an with minimum distance of 20 cm between the 

radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 

transmitter.

rappel de l'état de l'équipement. Si un utilisateur ne respecte pas les instructions du produit et ces précautions,,le fabricant 

supportera tous les risques et biens qui en découlent. Aucune responsabilité pour les pertes.

6.Veuillez ne pas tenter de réparer ce produit vous-même. Ce travail doit être effectué par des professionnels autorisés.

* Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation,une distance minimale de 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l'antenne de cet 

appareil et le corps de l'utilisateur.

배터리를�잘못된�유형으로�교체하면�폭발�위험이�있습니다. 사용한�배터리는�지침에�따라�폐기하세요.
주의
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Hereby, [Lumi United Technology Co., Ltd] declares that the radio equipment type [ Ventilsteuerer T1, 

"All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) 

which should not be mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health and the 

EU Declaration of Conformity

WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

13

VC-X01E/VC-X01D] is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available 

at the following internet address: https://www.aqara.com/DoC/

environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical 

and electronic equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will help 

prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and human health.Please contact the installer or local 

authorities for more information about the location as well as terms and conditions of such collection points."

5.Questo prodotto è adatto solo per migliorare l'intrattenimento e la comodità della vita familiare. 、 viene utilizzato per 
ricordare lo stato dell'apparecchiatura. Se un utente viola le istruzioni del prodotto e queste precauzioni,,il produttore si 
farà carico di tutti i rischi e le proprietà causati da ciò. Nessuna responsabilità per perdite.
6.Non tentare di riparare da soli questo prodotto. Questo lavoro deve essere eseguito da professionisti autorizzati."
* In normali condizioni di utilizzo,è necessario mantenere una distanza minima di 20 cm tra l'antenna di questo dispositivo 
e il corpo dell'utente.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo non corretto. Smaltire le batterie usate secondo le 

istruzioni.

1.Il tipo di riferimento della batteria è la batteria alcalina 1,5 V AA LR6. 

2.NON utilizzare batterie di tipo non corretto. 

3.NON mischiare batterie vecchie e nuove, né batterie di marche o tipi diversi, come quelle alcaline, al carbonio-zinco o 

ricaricabili.

4.NON smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti domestici o incenerirle.

5.La batteria deve essere rimossa dal controllo prima di essere rottamata. Rimuovere e riciclare immediatamente o 

smaltire le batterie usate secondo le normative locali e tenerle lontane dai bambini. 

6. Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.

7. Le batterie che perdono devono essere smaltite come descritto di seguito. Se si scopre che le batterie perdono nel 

prodotto, è necessario rimuoverle immediatamente per ridurre al minimo i danni al prodotto. Se le batterie che perdono 

vengono lasciate nel prodotto, potrebbero diventare difettose. Si raccomanda di utilizzare guanti di plastica quando si 

maneggiano le batterie che perdono. Il contenuto delle batterie fuoriuscite può causare ustioni chimiche e irritazioni 

respiratorie. In caso di esposizione al contenuto di una batteria fuoriuscita, lavarsi con acqua e sapone. Se l'irritazione 

persiste, rivolgersi a un medico. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, sciacquarli abbondantemente con acqua per 15 minuti e 

consultare un medico.

ATTENZIONE

Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn die Batterie durch einen falschen Typ ersetzt wird. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien 

entsprechend den Anweisungen.

1. 1,5V AA LR6 Alkalibatterie ist die Referenz für den Batterietyp. 

2. verwenden Sie KEINE Batterien des falschen Typs. 

3. Mischen Sie NICHT alte und neue Batterien, verschiedene Marken oder Batterietypen, wie z. B. Alkali-, Kohle-Zink- oder 

wiederaufladbare Batterien.

4. entsorgen Sie Batterien NICHT im Hausmüll oder verbrennen Sie sie nicht.

5. die Batterie muss aus dem Gerät entfernt werden, bevor sie entsorgt wird. Entfernen Sie verbrauchte Batterien und 

recyceln oder entsorgen Sie sie sofort gemäß den örtlichen Vorschri�en und halten Sie sie von Kindern fern. 

VORSICHT

Riesgo de explosión si se sustituye la pila por un tipo incorrecto. Deseche las pilas usadas de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

1.La referencia del tipo de pila es la pila alcalina AA LR6 de 1,5 V. 

2.NO utilice pilas de tipo incorrecto. 

3.NO mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas, ni pilas de marcas o tipos diferentes, como pilas alcalinas, de carbono-zinc o 

recargables.

4.NO tire las pilas a la basura doméstica ni las incinere.

5.La pila debe retirarse del mando antes de desecharla. Retire las pilas usadas y recíclelas o deséchelas inmediatamente de 

acuerdo con la normativa local y manténgalas alejadas de los niños. 

6.Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse.

7.Las baterías con fugas deben desecharse como se describe a continuación. Si se descubren pilas con fugas en el 

producto, deben retirarse inmediatamente para minimizar los daños al producto. Si las pilas con fugas se dejan en el 

producto, éste podría resultar defectuoso. Se recomienda utilizar guantes de plástico para manipular las pilas con fugas. El 

contenido de las pilas con fugas puede causar quemaduras químicas e irritación respiratoria. Si se expone al contenido de 

una pila con fugas, lávese con agua y jabón. Si la irritación persiste, solicite atención médica. En caso de contacto con los 

ojos, lávelos con abundante agua durante 15 minutos y acuda a un médico.

PRECAUCIÓN

6. nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht wieder aufgeladen werden.

7. Ausgelaufene Batterien müssen wie unten beschrieben entsorgt werden. Wenn auslaufende Batterien im Gerät entdeckt 

werden, müssen diese sofort entfernt werden, um Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden. Wenn ausgelaufene Batterien im 

Produkt verbleiben, kann dieses defekt werden. Es wird empfohlen, bei der Handhabung von ausgelaufenen Batterien 

Plastikhandschuhe zu tragen. Der Inhalt einer ausgelaufenen Batterie kann Verätzungen und Reizungen der Atemwege 

verursachen. Wenn Sie mit dem Inhalt einer ausgelaufenen Batterie in Berührung kommen, waschen Sie sich bitte mit 

Wasser und Seife. Wenn die Reizung anhält, suchen Sie bitte einen Arzt auf. Bei Augenkontakt spülen Sie bitte die Augen 15 

Minuten lang gründlich mit Wasser aus und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

4.No permita que los niños jueguen con el controlador fijo, y coloque el dispositivo lejos de los niños.

5.Este producto sólo es adecuado para mejorar el entretenimiento y la comodidad de su vida familiar y así mismo se utiliza 

para recordar el estado del equipo. El fabricante no se hace responsable de los riesgos o daños materiales causados por la 

violación por parte del usuario de las instrucciones del producto y/o de estas precauciones.

6.No intente reparar este producto usted mismo. Este trabajo debe ser realizado por profesionales autorizados.

* En condiciones normales de uso, se debe mantener una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre la antena de este dispositivo y 

el cuerpo del usuario.

7.Негерметичные батареи следует утилизировать в соответствии с приведенными ниже инструкциями. Если в изделии обнаружены протекающие батареи, их необходимо немедленно извлечь, чтобы минимизировать ущерб изделию. Если протекающие батареи оставить в изделии, оно может стать неисправным. При работе с протекающими батареями рекомендуется использовать пластиковые перчатки. Содержимое протекающих батарей может вызвать химические ожоги и раздражение дыхательных путей. При попадании содержимого протекающей батареи промойте ее водой с мылом. Если раздражение сохраняется, обратитесь за медицинской помощью. В случае попадания в глаза тщательно промойте их водой в течение 15 минут и обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

5. 본�제품은�가족�생활의�즐거움과�편리함을�향상시키는�데에만�적합합니다. 、 장비�상태�알림에�사용됩니다. 사용자가�제품 설명서�및�주의사항을�위반할�경우�제조업체는�이로�인해�발생하는�모든�위험과�재산�손실에�대한�책임을�지지�않습니다.6. 본�제품을�직접�수리하려고�하지�마세요. 이�작업은�인증된�전문가에�의해�수행되어야�합니다.* 정상�사용�조건에서�본�장치의�안테나와�사용자�신체�사이에�최소 20cm의�거리를�유지해야�합니다.

1. 배터리의�유형�기준은 1.5V AA LR6 알카라인�배터리입니다. 2. 잘못된�유형의�배터리를�사용하지�마세요. 3. 알카라인, 탄소-아연�또는�충전식�배터리와�같이�오래된�배터리와�새�배터리, 다른�브랜드�또는�유형의�배터리를�혼합하지 마세요.4. 배터리를�가정용�쓰레기통에�버리거나�소각하지�마세요.5. 배터리는�폐기하기�전에�리모컨에서�분리해야�합니다. 사용한�배터리는�분리하여�현지�규정에�따라�즉시�재활용하거나 폐기하고�어린이의�손이�닿지�않는�곳에�보관하세요. 6. 비충전식�배터리는�충전하지�마세요.7. 누출된�배터리는�아래�설명된�대로�폐기해야�합니다. 제품에서�누출된�배터리를�발견한�경우�제품�손상을�최소화하기�위해 배터리를�즉시�제거해야�합니다. 누출된�배터리를�제품�안에�방치하면�불량이�될�수�있습니다. 누출된�배터리를�다룰�때는�비닐 장갑을�사용하는�것이�좋습니다. 누출된�배터리의�내용물은�화학적�화상�및�호흡기�자극을�유발할�수�있습니다. 누출된 배터리의�내용물에�노출된�경우�비누와�물로�씻어주세요. 자극이�지속되면�의사의�진료를�받으세요. 눈에�들어갔을�경우 15분 동안�물로�눈을�충분히�씻어낸�후�의사의�진료를�받으세요.

5. 本製品は、家族生活のエンターテイメントと利便性を向上させ、デバイスの状態通知に適しています。ユーザーが製品の説明書およびこれらの注意事項に違反した場合、メーカーはこれによって生じるいかなるリスクと物的損害に対して責任を負いません。6. 本製品を自分で修理しようとしないでください。この作業は、認定された専門家が実行する必要があります。* 通常の使用条件では、このデバイスのアンテナとユーザーの身体の間に最低 20 cm の距離を維持する必要があります。

stanie urządzenia. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek ryzyko lub szkody materialne spowodowane 
naruszeniem przez użytkownika instrukcji obsługi produktu i niniejszych środków ostrożności.
6. Nie należy podejmować prób samodzielnej naprawy tego produktu. Powinien on być serwisowany przez 
autoryzowanych specjalistów.
* W normalnych warunkach użytkowania odległość między anteną urządzenia a ciałem użytkownika powinna wynosić co 
najmniej 20 cm.
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zařízení. Pokud uživatel poruší pokyny k produktu a tato opatření, výrobce nenese žádné zodpovědnost za rizika a ztráty na 

majetku s tím způsobené.

6. Nepokoušejte se prosím opravovat tento produkt sami. Tuto práci by měli provádět autorizovaní odborníci.

* Za normálních podmínek použití,by měla být mezi anténou tohoto zařízení a tělem uživatele udržována minimální 

vzdálenost 20 cm.

5. Tento produkt je vhodný len na zlepšenie zábavy a pohodlia vášho rodinného života používa sa na pripomenutie stavu 

zariadenia. Ak používateľ poruší pokyny k produktu a tieto opatrenia, výrobca nenesie žiadne zodpovednosť za riziká a 

straty na majetku s tým spôsobené.

6. Nepokúšajte sa tento produkt sami opravovať. Túto prácu by mali vykonávať autorizovaní odborníci."

* Za normálnych podmienok používania,by mala byť medzi anténou tohto zariadenia a telom používateľa dodržaná 

minimálna vzdialenosť 20 cm.

4. Ne engedje, hogy gyerekek játsszanak a rögzített motoros csapelzáróval, és tartsa a gyermekeket távol az eszköztől; 

5. Ez a termék csak a élet kényelmének javítására és okos funkciók biztosítására alkalmas, valamint az elzáró állapotának 

távoli felügyeletére. A gyártó nem felelős az esetleges károkért és más következményekért, ha a felhasználó nem 

megfelelően használja a terméket vagy nem követi a termékre vonatkozó utasításokat és óvintézkedéseket. 

6. Kérjük, ne kísérelje meg saját maga megjavítani a terméket. A javítást csak szakszerviz végezheti el.

* Normál használati körülmények között, legalább 20 cm távolságot kell tartani a készülék antennája és a felhasználó 

személye között.

Κίνδυνος έκρηξης σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης της μπαταρίας με μπαταρία λανθασμένου τύπου. Απορρίψτε τις 
χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες.
1.Η αναφορά τύπου της μπαταρίας είναι η αλκαλική μπαταρία 1,5V AA LR6. 
2.ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρίες λανθασμένου τύπου. 
3.ΜΗΝ αναμειγνύετε παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες, διαφορετικές μάρκες ή τύπους μπαταριών, όπως αλκαλικές, μπαταρίες 
άνθρακα-ψευδαργύρου ή επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.
4.ΜΗΝ πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στα οικιακά σκουπίδια ή μην τις αποτεφρώνετε.
5.Η μπαταρία πρέπει να αφαιρεθεί από το χειριστήριο πριν από την απόρριψή της. Αφαιρέστε και ανακυκλώστε ή 
απορρίψτε αμέσως τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς και κρατήστε τις μακριά 
από παιδιά. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

6.Οι μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να επαναφορτίζονται.
7.Οι μπαταρίες που διαρρέουν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται όπως περιγράφεται παρακάτω. Εάν διαπιστωθεί διαρροή 
μπαταριών στο προϊόν, οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρεθούν αμέσως για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί η ζημιά στο προϊόν. Εάν οι 
μπαταρίες που διαρρέουν παραμείνουν στο προϊόν ενδέχεται να παρουσιάσουν βλάβη. Συνιστάται η χρήση πλαστικών 
γαντιών όταν χειρίζεστε τις μπαταρίες που διαρρέουν. Το περιεχόμενο μιας μπαταρίας που διαρρέει μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει χημικά εγκαύματα και ερεθισμό του αναπνευστικού συστήματος. Εάν εκτεθείτε στο περιεχόμενο μιας 
μπαταρίας που διαρρέει, παρακαλούμε πλύνετε με σαπούνι και νερό. Εάν ο ερεθισμός επιμένει, παρακαλούμε 
αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια. Σε περίπτωση επαφής με τα μάτια, παρακαλούμε ξεπλύνετε τα μάτια καλά με νερό για 15 
λεπτά και αναζητήστε ιατρική βοήθεια.
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https://manuals.plus/m/9f8bcbdfb5de0548bef3a93f72592e0bb45254486674812b981f4aa2e68630bc

